

12-06-1999

11-16-1999

FOR

41 PCN21755249 DOG 1. 1/99 I:24 PM

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #40 RECORDATION FO

101214793

ENT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office ket No: MDPC221755

1-31 TRADEMAL

To the Honorable Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): 11.16.99 Name: Medicis Pharmaceutical Corporation Warner Chilcott, Inc. Address: 4343 East Camelback Road, Suite 250 Individuals Association City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 85018 General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual(s) citizenship Corporation-State of Delaware Association State of General Partnership State of Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Limited Partnership State of Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State of Delaware **X** Assignment Merger Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Security Agreement Change of Name representative designation is attached: Yes No Other ____ (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution date September 20, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No(s). 2,096,055 A. Trademark Application No(s). Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Daiva K. Tautvydas, Esq. CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR Check No. 1/6987 in the amount of \$40.00 is enclosed. JOHNSON & KINDNESSPLLO 1420 Fifth Avenue 8. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any fees that may Suite 2800 be required or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account Seattle, WA 98101-2347 Number 03-1740. (206) 682-8100 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Daiva K. Tautvydas Name of Attorney or Agent Registration No. 36,077 Total number of pages including cover sheet, atachments and document: __5_ Direct Dial (206) 695-1727 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service in a sealed evelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0505

11-16-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #40

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into

as of this 20th day of September 1999 ("Effective Date"), by and between Warner Chilcott, Inc., a

Delaware corporation with a mailing address at Rockaway 80 Corporate Center, 100 Enterprise

Drive, Suite 280, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 ("Assignor"), and Medicis Pharmaceutical

Corporation, a Delaware corporation with a mailing address at 4343 East Camelback Road, Suite

250, Phoenix. AZ 85018 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used in its business the trademark set forth

on Schedule A (the "Mark"), which is now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign the entire

right, title and interest in and to (a) the Mark; (b) the United States trademark registration of the

Mark identified and set forth on Schedule A; and (c) the goodwill of the business connected with the

use of and symbolized by the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set

over to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, the registration thereof together

with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark for the

United States and for all foreign countries, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations

I:\WARNERCH\medicis\Tm-Ass.001

TRADEMARK REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0506

EXECUTION COPY

that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or

hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of

Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would

have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together

with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter.

including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future

infringement or other unauthorized use of the Mark or injury to said goodwill, with the right to sue

for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of

its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to

record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the registration of the Mark in the United States.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an

original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

* * * * *

-2-

EXECUTION COPY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment

to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this 20th day of September 1999. WARNER CHILCOTT, INC. MEDICIS PHARMA CEUTICAL CORPORATION P. HECHT MARK Name: Title: SENIOR UP + GENERAL COUNSEL Title: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER STATE OF hew york) On this 20th day of <u>September</u> 1999, there appeared before me BETH P. HECHT, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of WARNER CHILCOTT, INC. Notary Public ANNA M. LIBETTI Notary Public, State of New York No. 4797724 Qualified in Westchester County STATE OF NEW YORK Cartificate filed in New York County Commission Expires March 31, 2000 COUNTY OF NEW YORK) On this 20th day of SEPTEMBER 1999, there appeared before me MARK A. PRYGOCKI, SR., personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of MEDICIS PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION.

Notary Public

THOMAS J. MORATTI
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01-MO5080005
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires June 16, 200

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0508

EXECUTION COPY

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

MARK	REG NO.	REG DATE
VECTRIN	2,096,055	September 9, 1997

-4-

HAWARNERCH\medicis\Tm-Ass.001

RECORDED: 11/16/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001995 FRAME: 0509